Minnesota law.
CHAPTER 189.

AN ACT FOR THE RELIEF OF THE COUNTY OF CROW WING.

Whereas, Elof Holt, a pauper, was, on the second (2d) day of September, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), committed to the Hospital for Insane by the Probate Judge of Chisago county and escaped from said hospital about the sixteenth (16th) day of October, A. D. one Preamble. thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), and on or about the twenty-first (21st) day of November, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), was found in Crow Wing county, thinly clothed, sick, infirm and with both of his feet solidly frozen, so that amputation of both of his feet became necessary, which said amoutation was in fact soon.

thereafter performed; and

WHEREAS, said Elof Holt's residence was at that time unknown in said county of Crow Wing and could not be ascertained from him on account of his insanity, and said Crow Wing county paid out and expended for board, care, clothing and medical treatment of said Holt before his actual residence became known, the sum of four hundred and twenty-nine and ninety-three one-hundredths dollars (\$429.93) between said twenty-first (21st) day of November, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875) and said eighth (8th) day of February, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), and the interest on said amount at seven (7) per cent. since the same was expended by said county of Crow Wing amounts to the sum of one hundred and fiftyfive dollars (\$155), and,

· Whereas, an action was commenced by said county of Crow Wing against said county of Chisago for said sum of four hundred and twenty-nine and ninety-three one-hundredths dollars (\$429.93) and interest at the rate of seven (7) per cent. per annum, since February eighth (8th) A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), and said action is still pending and undetermined, and the county of Chisago denies all liability for the said cause of action, and neither of said counties is at fault herein, and said litigation would not have taken place if the officers and employes of said Hospital for insane had not permitted said Holt to escape there-

Therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That'the sum of four hundred and twentynine and ninety-three one-hundredths dollars be and the propriated. same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated, to said Crow Wing

county to save Chisago county from paying the same, and to reimburse the county of Crow Wing for expenses incurred and paid in caring for one Elof Holt who was a nauper and

resident of said Chisago county.

How paid.

SEC. 2. That the State Auditor draw a warrant on the State Treasurer in favor of the county of Crow Wing for such amount as he may find due, not exceeding the amount above stated, and transmit the same to the Treasurer of Crow Wing county, who shall draw the money and place the same to the credit of Crow Wing county general fund.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1881.

CHAPTER 190.

AN ACT TO INCREASE THE STANDING APPROPRIATIONS FOR NORMAL SCHOOLS AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE PAY-MENT OF THE SALARIES OF INSTITUTE TEACHERS THERE-FROM.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropria-tions for normal schools.

Section 1. That the sum of eight thousand dollars (\$8,000), in addition to the sum now allowed by law for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), and annually thereafter, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money not otherwise appropriated for defraying the current expenses of the State Normal Schools, as follows: For the State Normal School at Winona, the sum of two

thousand dollars (\$2,000).

For the State Normal School at Mankato, the sum of three

thousand dollars (\$3,000).

For the State Normal School at St. Cloud, the sum of three thousand dollars (\$3,000); such money to be expended under the direction of the State Normal School Board, as

provided by law.

The State Normal School Board shall appoint one Sec. 2. (1) teacher for each Normal School, especially qualified to The salary of such give instruction in Teachers' Institutes. teacher to be paid out of the money appropriated by section one (1) of this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1881.